STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
IN THE OFFICE OF

COUNTY OF GUILFORD
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS


07 ABC 1366

NC Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
)


Petitioner
)



)


v.
)                       DECISION



)

Agustin Zeferino Hernandez,
)

T/A El Pujido,
)


Respondent
)


This contested case was heard before Donald W. Overby, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, on November 29, 2007, in High Point, North Carolina.

APPEARANCES


For Petitioner:

K. Renee Cowick, Esq.

ISSUES

1. Whether the Respondent, Agustin Hernandez, failed to superintend, in person or through a manager, the business for which a permit was issued (to wit, manager Rosy Cruz suspected Adrian Oseguera of selling drugs on the licensed premises but failed to address the issue), on or about August 4, 2006, at 10:39 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1005(b)?

2. Whether Respondent’s employee, Adrian Avila Oseguera, knowingly allowed violations of the controlled substance statutes to occur upon the licensed premises (to wit, possession and sale of cocaine) on or about July 14, 2006, July 28, 2006, and August 4, 2006, in violation of NCGS §90-95(a)(1) and NCGS §18B-1005(a)(3)?

3. Whether Respondent’s employee, Jose Amilcav Diaz, sold a malt beverage to Katherine Elaine Watkins, a person less than 21 years old, while on the licensed premises, on or about September 16, 2006, at 10:11 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-302(a)(1)?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The undersigned Administrative Law Judge finds the following facts:

1.
Respondent holds a Malt Beverage permit since February 2005 at a business known as El Pujido located at 2351 West English Road, High Point, North Carolina 27262.

2.
The Office of Administrative Hearings scheduled a hearing for this matter for November 29, 2007, in High Point, North Carolina.

3.
The Office of Administrative Hearings mailed a Notice of Hearing to both parties on October 17, 2007.  Petitioner received the Notice of Hearing on October 22, 2007.  Respondent received the Notice of Hearing on October 25, 2007.

4.
Petitioner appeared through counsel, K. Renee Cowick, at the November 29, 2007, hearing.

5.
Respondent failed to appear at the hearing.

6.
On November 30, 2007, the Petitioner filed a Motion for Sanctions with the Office of Administrative Hearings, for failure of the Respondent to appear at the November 29, 2007, administrative hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following Conclusions of Law:

1.
The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction in this matter.

2.
ABC Commission Rule 26 NCAC 03 .0114(a) states in pertinent part:

If a party fails to appear at a hearing ...., the Administrative Law Judge may:

(1)
Find that the allegations of or the issues set out in the notice of hearing or other pleading may be taken as true or deemed proved without further evidence.

3.
As the Respondent failed to appear at the November 29, 2007 administrative hearing, the allegations as set out in the Petitioner’s petition are deemed proved without further evidence.  

4.
Based on the foregoing Conclusions of Law, the Respondent violated the ABC laws as follows:

a.
On August 4, 2006, the Respondent, Agustin Hernandez, failed to superintend, in person or through a manager, the business for which a permit was issued (to wit, manager Rosy Cruz suspected Adrian Oseguera of selling drugs on the licensed premises but failed to address the issue), in violation of NCGS §18B-1005(b).

b. On July 14, 2006, July 28, 2006, and August 4, 2006, Respondent’s employee, Adrian Avila Oseguera, knowingly allowed violations of the controlled substance statutes to occur upon the licensed premises (to wit, possession and sale of cocaine), in violation of NCGS §90-95(a)(1) and NCGS §18B-1005(a)(3).

c. On September 16, 2006, Respondent’s employee, Jose Amilcav Diaz, sold a malt beverage to Katherine Elaine Watkins, a person less than 21 years old, while on the licensed premises, in violation of NCGS §18B-302(a)(1).

DECISION

Based upon the foregoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge grants the Petitioner’s Motion for Sanctions and recommends that the ABC Commission suspend the Respondent’s ABC permits for sixty (60) days and assess a $750.00 penalty.

NOTICE AND ORDER
The North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission will make the Final Decision in this contested case.  N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36(b), (b1), (b2), and (b3) enumerate the standard of review and procedures the agency must follow in making its Final Decision, and adopting and/or not adopting the Findings of Fact and Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-36(a), before the agency makes a Final Decision in this case, it is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this decision, and to present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the Final Decision.  N.C. Gen. Stat. 150B-36(b)(3) requires the agency to serve a copy of its Final Decision on each party, and furnish a copy of its Final Decision to each party’s attorney of record and to the Office of Administrative Hearings, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC  27699-6714.


This is the 30th day of November 2007.








____________________________________








Donald W. Overby








Administrative Law Judge
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